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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, NE Time Towing, LLC (NE Time Towing).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 89848 Staff alleges that NE Time Towing violated Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6508(b)(I), on 24 occasions between November 15 and 17, 2008.  CPAN No. 89848 seeks a civil penalty in the amount of $26,400.00 and an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $30,360.00.
 

3. CPAN No. 89848 was served on NE Time Towing on March 11, 2009, via certified mail.

4. On March 17, 2009, Staff filed its Entry of Appearance and Notice Pursuant to Rule 1007(a) in this proceeding.

5. On April 1, 2009, the Commission referred this matter to the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.

6. On April 2, 2009, George C. Price, Esq. entered his appearance as legal counsel for NE Time Towing.  On the same date, NE Time Towing filed a pleading entitled “Response to the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear.”

7. A pre-hearing conference was held in this matter on April 21, 2009.  See, Decision No. R09-0359-I.  An appearance was entered by Staff through its counsel.  No appearance was entered by or on behalf of NE Time Towing.  On that same date the ALJ issued an order setting the matter for hearing on June 10, 2009, and establishing a procedural schedule.  See, Decision No. R09-0421-I.

8. The ALJ called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Both Staff and NE Time Towing appeared through their respective legal counsel.  During the course of the hearing testimony was received from the following witnesses:  Michael Haley, an agent for Fuller Real Estate (Fuller); Shelton Bauknight, owner of the Kasbah Nightclub and Restaurant (Kasbah); Chad Steffan, Special Asset Manager for Sunflower Bank (Sunflower);
 Mike Tauger, Esq,. legal counsel for Centertech Plaza, LLC (Centertech) and J.A. Property Management, Inc. (JA); Ioannis Andrianakos, JA’s President; Lanee Brewster-Brown, an owner of one of the towed vehicles; Alma Neblett, an owner of one of the towed vehicles; Ted Barrett, a Commission Safety and Enforcement Investigator; Ebonii Moore, an agent for Cherry Creek Properties; and Sorl Shead, the owner/manager of NE Time Towing.
  Staff Exhibits 1 through 5, 7, 9 through 11, 13 and 15 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Staff Exhibit 14 was identified but was withdrawn.  Staff Exhibits 6, 8, and 12 were identified but were not offered into evidence.  NE Time Towing Exhibits A and F were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.

9. At the conclusion of the hearing counsel for the parties made closing statements and were afforded the opportunity to submit written statements of position on or before June 24, 2009.  Both Staff and NE Time Towing submitted statements of position on that date.

10. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
11. NE Time Towing provides towing services within Colorado pursuant to Towing Permit No. T-03938 issued to it by the Commission in September 2008.  On October 29, 2008, it entered into a Contract of Agreement for Services Provided by N E Time Towing (Contract) with Ebonii Moore to tow any “unauthorized, non-operable, or suspicious vehicles” from a parking lot located at 15550 E. 6th Avenue in Aurora, Colorado (Cub Foods lot).
  See, Exhibit F.  The contract identified Ms. Moore as “Authorized signer (as per verbal agreement with listing agency).”  Shortly after the Contract was entered into, NE Time Towing posted signs on the Cub Foods lot advising that vehicles that were not authorized to park there would be “impounded at the owners risk and expense.”  See, Exhibit A.  

12. During the late-night hours of November 15, 2008, and the early-morning hours of November 16, 2008, NE Time Towing towed 23 vehicles from the Cub Foods lot to a storage facility located at 4300 Elati Street.  The tows were requested by Ms. Moore as evidenced by her signature in the “Authorized by” portion of each of the related NE Time Towing tow tickets.  See, Exhibit 1.    

13. The owners of the vehicles towed were patrons of the nearby Kasbah which had a long-standing understanding with the manager of the Cub Foods lot, JA, allowing its customers to park there.
  When the owners of the towed vehicles retrieved them from NE Time Towing they were assessed towing/storage charges ranging from $252.00 to $309.00 each.
  See, Exhibit 1.  

14. At the time of the tows the Cub Foods lot was owned by Sunflower.  See, Exhibits 9 and 13.  Mr. Steffan was Sunflower’s authorized representative with regard to the Cub Foods lot.  At the time of the tows this property was listed for sale with listing agents Michael Haley and Cary Clark of Fuller.  The listing agreement between Sunflower and Fuller did not give Fuller or its listing agents authorization to have vehicles towed from the Cub Foods lot.  Nor did Mr. Steffan verbally delegate such authority to Fuller or its listing agents.    

15. NE Time Towing performed the subject tows pursuant to the Contract and as requested by Ms. Moore and not pursuant to any authority it received directly from Sunflower Bank, JA, Fuller, or Fuller’s listing agents.  Similarly, Ms. Moore did not receive authority directly from Sunflower Bank or JA to authorize tows from the Cub Foods lot.  Nor did she have written authorization from Sunflower Bank, JA, Fuller, or Fuller’s listing agents to do so.   

16. Sometime after the tows were performed Mr. Bauknight contacted the Commission’s Enforcement Staff and requested that it investigate their legality.  Mr. Barrett was assigned this task.  After completing his investigation he concluded that NE Time Towing had violated Rule 6508(b)(I) by failing to secure proper authorization for the subject tows.  On February 13, 2009, he directed correspondence to NE Time Towing outlining the results of his investigation and requesting that it refund Mr. Bauknight the costs he incurred in reimbursing the vehicle owners their towing/storage charges.  See, Exhibit 10.  Several subsequent discussions between Mr. Barrett, Mr. Shead, and others failed to satisfactorily resolve the matter.  This led to Staff’s issuance of CPAN No. 89848.   

III. APPLICABLE LAW 
17. Section 40-13-102(1), C.R.S., provides that all towing carriers are subject to regulation to the extent provided in Article 13 of Title 40, C.R.S. and in §§ 40-7-112 to 40-7-116, C.R.S.  As a result, § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess a civil penalty assessment in this proceeding.  As relevant here, the statute provides that “[A]ny person who operates a motor vehicle [such as Respondent here] … who intentionally violates any provision of … any rule promulgated by the commission pursuant to [Title 40, C.R.S.]… may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than one thousand one hundred dollars.”
   Thus, to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding, Staff must establish by a preponderance of the evidence that NE Time Towing intentionally violated Rule 6508(b)(I).

18. To establish an intentional violation of a Commission rule, the Commission has generally required some showing that the Respondent knew about a requirement and nonetheless either engaged in conduct that violated the requirement or failed to take an action mandated by the requirement.  See Decision No. C00-1075 at ¶ 24 (although "fully cognizant of this information, [respondent in that case] nonetheless offered the service it knew was not authorized") and Decision No. R03-1035 at ¶104 (respondent in that case failed to resume providing service notwithstanding knowledge that its failure to do so was contrary to law).  Other possible indicia of an intentional violation include the facts and circumstances surrounding the violation and/or the Respondent's conduct.

19. Rule 1302(b) is also relevant to the imposition of civil penalties.  That rule provides that in a contested proceeding the Commission may impose such penalties after considering evidence relating to eight enumerated factors; namely: (1) the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation; (2) the degree of the respondent’s culpability; (3) the respondent’s history of prior offenses; (4) the respondent’s ability to pay; (5) any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations; (6) the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business; (7) the size of the business of the respondent; and (8) such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

20. As specifically pertinent to this case, Rule 6508(b)(I) provides that a towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless it is requested to do so “upon the authorization of the property owner.”  Among other things, subsection (b)(II) of that rule requires that authorization from the property owner be in writing.  In the event the property owner authorizes another as his/her agent to authorize tows, evidence of such authority must also be in writing.  See, Rule 6501(k)(II) which defines the term “property owner” as “a person who has been authorized in writing to act as agent for the owner…of the private property….”  (Emphasis added).

21. As discussed more fully below, general principals of agency law are also relevant to the resolution of this case.             

IV. DISCUSSION; CONCLUSIONS
22. NE Time Towing acknowledges that it did not obtain direct authorization from the owner of the Cub Foods property, Sunflower, to perform the towing services at issue in this proceeding.  Rather, it contends that such authority was obtained through Ms. Moore as Sunflower’s agent.  Thus, the central issues here are whether Ms. Moore was properly authorized by Sunflower to request that NE Time Towing tow vehicles from the Cub Foods lot and, if not, whether NE Time Towing intentionally violated Rule 6508(b)(I) by towing the subject vehicles in the absence of such authorization.

23. It is undisputed that Ms. Moore did not obtain written authority from anyone authorizing her to request that NE Time Towing tow vehicles from the Cub Foods lot.  This is evidenced by the Contract itself which clearly states that any authority she may have had was derived pursuant to a verbal agreement.
  In light of the provisions of Rule 6501(k)(II), the lack of such written authorization is sufficient, in and of itself, to deny Ms. Moore the authority required under Rule 6508(b)(I) to request that NE Time Towing tow vehicles from the Cub Foods lot.

Although not necessary for purposes of resolving this case, the ALJ also concludes that Ms. Moore would not have had the authority required by Rule 6508(b)(I) even in the absence of the requirement that such authorization be in writing.  Under general principles of agency law, an agency relationship is created when the principal (in this case Sunflower) 

24. manifests assent to another to act on the principal’s behalf and the agent consents to so act.  See, Restatement of the Law, Third, Agency, § 1.01.  The facts of this case fail to establish that Sunflower manifested its assent for Ms. Moore to act as its agent.  In this regard, the ALJ finds unconvincing Ms. Moore’s contention that her authority was derived through a conversation with Mr. Haley.  This contention was refuted by Mr. Steffan, who denied that Sunflower had authorized Mr. Haley to control parking at the Cub Foods lot, and by Mr. Haley who denied that he had received such authority from Sunflower or that he had granted such authority to Ms. Moore.
  

25. By virtue of the foregoing, the ALJ finds and concludes that Ms. Moore was not properly authorized by Sunflower to request that NE Time Towing tow vehicles from the Cub Foods lot.  Accordingly, NE Time Towing did not have the authority required by Rule 6508(b)(I) to perform the towing services enumerated in Exhibit 1.

26. The issue of whether NE Time Towing intentionally violated Rule 6508(b)(I) by failing to secure the required authorization prior to performing the subject towing services is somewhat more difficult.  Mr. Shead testified that he had reviewed and was generally familiar with the Commission’s rules and regulations relating to towing carriers.  He indicated that he was specifically aware of the requirement for securing written property owner authorization prior to performing tows.  Testimony concerning his knowledge of the requirement that the authority of a property owner’s agent also be in writing was, however, not so clear.  Mr. Shead testified during cross-examination that he understood that such written authorization was also required.  However, on re-direct examination he appeared to suggest otherwise.

27. NE Time Towing appears to take the position that it was entitled to rely on Ms. Moore’s representations as to her authority to act as Sunflower’s agent and that it had no affirmative duty to independently confirm such authority.  The ALJ disagrees.  As indicated above, Ms. Moore did not have actual authority from Sunflower to act as its agent.  Therefore, as to NE Time Towing, the issue is whether she had “apparent authority” to do so.  Apparent authority is defined as “…the power held by an agent or other actor to affect a principal’s legal relations with third parties when a third party reasonably believes the actor has authority to act on behalf of the principal and that belief is traceable to the principal’s manifestations.”  See, Restatement of the Law, Third, Agency, § 2.03.  However, the evidence indicates that NE Time Towing made no effort to establish the identity of the owner of the Cub Foods lot much less to confirm that it had manifested any intent that Ms. Moore act as its agent.  As a result, there was no basis for NE Time Towing to reasonably believe that Ms. Moore had apparent authority to act as Sunflower’s agent for purposes of authorizing tows from the Cub Foods lot.  

28. Also, as a towing carrier subject to regulation by the Commission, NE Time Towing has the affirmative obligation to know and understand the rules and regulations governing its operations and to take affirmative steps to comply with the same.  Given the requirements of Rule 6508(b)(I), NE Time Towing was obligated to exercise a reasonable level of inquiry to identify the owner of the Cub Foods lot and to ensure that it obtained appropriate written towing authorization either directly from the owner or the owner’s authorized agent.  NE Time Towing failed to do this in spite of indications in the Contract that such inquiries were warranted.  For example, the “Company/Address” portion of the Contract merely refers to “Former Cub Foods” along with a reference to the address of the Cub Foods lot.  It contains no indication of the actual identity of the owner of this property.  It seems reasonable and prudent that NE Time Towing would ascertain that information, both for contract formation purposes and for the purpose of complying with Rule 6508(b)(I).  However, NE Time Towing apparently made no effort to do so.

29. Similarly, the “Title” portion of the Contract suggests that Ms. Moore’s authority to execute the same was derived from a “verbal agreement with listing agency.”  Again, it seems reasonable that NE Time Towing would attempt to ascertain the identity of the listing agency (and/or agent) and the content of the verbal agreement for purposes of confirming Ms. Moore’s authority.  Again, however, NE Time Towing apparently made no effort to do so.

30. The conduct of NE Time Towing described above convinces the ALJ that it intentionally violated Rule 6508(b)(I) within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S.  Accordingly, he finds and concludes that Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in CPAN No. 89848 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.    

31. Little evidence was presented at hearing relating to the aggravating or mitigating factors enumerated in Rule 1302(b) for the purpose of fashioning a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  However, the ALJ notes that no evidence was presented suggesting that NE Time Towing has a history or prior offences.  That, along with the fact that it had been in business only one month prior to conducting the tows which gave rise to CPAN No. 89848, suggests that a civil penalty of $300.00 per violation (in addition to the applicable 15 percent surcharge) would appropriately sanction NE Time Towing for violating Rule 6508(b)(I) and would deter it from future violations of the Commission’s towing carrier rules.  

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, NE Time Towing, LLC, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $6,900.00 and a surcharge in the amount of $1,035.00 in connection with Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 89848.  It shall pay the total assessed penalty/surcharge of $7,935.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


DALE E. ISLEY
______________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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� At hearing and in its Statement of Position, Staff amended the CPAN by reducing the number of violations of Rule 6508(b)(1) from 24 to 23.  When the 15 percent surcharge is added, this produces a total penalty amount of $29,095.00. 


� Mr. Steffan testified via telephone.  See, Decision No. R09-0621-I.


� Staff also called Najla Brewster-Wilhite as a witness.  However, she was not allowed to testify since she had not been included on Staff’s pre-filed witness and exhibits list. 


� The contract erroneously refers to “1555 E. 6th Ave., Aurora, CO 80011” but identifies it as “former Cub Foods.”  At the time, the building located at 15550 E. 6th Avenue in Aurora was a vacant Cub Foods building and was part of the Centertech shopping area.  At the hearing, the parking area located near the Cub Foods building was commonly referred to as the Cub Foods lot.  Various aerial and ground-level views of the Cub Foods lot and surrounding area are contained in Exhibits 2 through 5.  


� A copy of the management agreement between JA and Centertech was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 11.


� The average charge was approximately $280.00 per tow.  Kasbah’s owner, Mr. Bauknight, testified that he reimbursed most of the owners of the towed vehicles a total of approximately $6,500.00 for the towing/storage charges as a result of his representations to them that they were allowed to park in the Cub Foods lot.


� Rule 6514(a) also establishes $1,100.00 as the maximum penalty for violation of Rule 6508(b)(I).


� In addition, Ms. Moore testified that Mr. Haley refused to provide her written authorization to request vehicle tows from the Cub Foods lot.


� This dispute over Ms. Moore’s authority explains why Rules 6508(b)(II) and 6501(k)(II) require that authorization to tow vehicles be in writing.  
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